

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BOWE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR A. DOPICO
INTERIM FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

August 29th, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINION BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT..... 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10
 I. The merits question warrants review..... 11
 A. The circuits are divided 6–3 over Section 2244(b)(1)..... 11
 B. Six circuits are flouting Section 2244(b)(1)’s plain text..... 13
 C. This case is an ideal vehicle..... 17
 II. The jurisdictional question warrants review..... 18
 A. Section 2244(b)(3)(E)’s prohibition on certiorari applies only to
 habeas corpus applications, not motions to vacate..... 18
 B. The question presented is unresolved, important, and recurring..... 23
 C. This case is an ideal vehicle..... 25
CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Denying Successive Application (June 27, 2024)..... 1a

Appendix B: Order (and Separate Opinion) by the U.S. Supreme Court
Denying Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus (Feb. 20, 2024)..... 10a

Appendix C: Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Denying Successive Application (Aug. 3, 2022)..... 12a

Appendix D: Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Denying Successive Application (Aug. 23, 2019)..... 16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1080 (2020)	3, 7–8, 11–12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	20–21, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	21
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	24
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	10, 21–23
<i>Gallagher v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	20
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	23–24
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 829 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>In re Baptiste</i> , 828 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016)	6–7, 9–11, 13–17
<i>In re Barriera-Vera</i> , No. 23-11517, ECF No. 2 (11th Cir. May 22, 2023)	9

<i>In re Berry</i> , No. 23-13310, ECF No. 2 (11th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023)	9
<i>In re Bourgeois</i> , 902 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>In re Bowe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1170, 2024 WL 674656 (2024).....	3, 8–9, 12, 22
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 830 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2016)	15–17
<i>In re Brown</i> , No. 22-12838, ECF No. 2 (11th Cir. Sept. 22, 2022)	9
<i>In re Chance</i> , No. 23-13875, ECF No. 2 (11th Cir. Dec. 18, 2023).....	8
<i>In re Corn</i> , No. 23-11623, ECF No. 2 (11th Cir. June 2, 2023).....	9
<i>In re Graham</i> , 61 F.4th 433 (4th Cir. 2023).....	12–13, 16
<i>In re Hammoud</i> , 931 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>In re Jones</i> , 830 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>In re Ragland</i> , No. 22-1326, ECF No. 2 (11th Cir. Oct. 12, 2022)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	ii, 5

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 36 F.4th 974 (9th Cir. 2022)	12–13, 16
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	20
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	20
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	ii, 5–7, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 558 U.S. 985 (2009)	22
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022)	ii, 6–9, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Winkelman</i> , 746 F.3d 134 (3rd Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	21
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Winarske v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2019)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III § 2 9–10, 21–23

Statutes

18 U.S.C.

§ 924(c) ii, 5–6, 8–9, 17

§ 1951(a) 5

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) 1

§ 2241 18

§ 2244(a) 14, 18–19

§ 2244(b)(1) i–ii, 3–4, 6–19, 22, 25–26

§ 2244(b)(2) 15–16, 18, 20

§ 2244(b)(3) 15, 18

§ 2244(b)(3)(A) 19

§ 2244(b)(3)(E) i, 3–4, 7–8, 10, 18–25

§ 2244(d) 19

§ 2254 i, 3, 8, 11, 13–16, 18, 23

§ 2254(a) 13

§ 2254(b)(1) 13

§ 2255 i–ii, 1, 3–6, 9–20, 23–25

Other Authorities

Avery v. United States,

U.S. Br. in Opp.,

2020 WL 504785 (U.S. No. 19-633) (Jan. 29, 2020) 12

Castro v. United States,

Pet’r Br., 2003 WL 1232998 (U.S. No. 02-6683) (Mar. 13, 2003) 23

Pet’r Reply Br., 2003 WL 21692829 (U.S. No. 02-6683) (July 16, 2003) 23

Henry M. Hart, Jr.,

The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts:

An Exercise in Dialectic, 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) 22–23

In re Bowe,

U.S. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 22-7871) (Nov. 27, 2023) 12

In re Smith,
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae (U.S. No. 98-5804) (May 1999) 22

No Kings Act,
S. 4973, 118th Cong. (2024) 24

Rivers v. Lumpkin
(U.S. No. 23-1345) (response requested Aug. 12, 2024)..... 20
